Conversion Price and the Placing commission payable to the Placing Agent) are fair and reasonable and
with reference to the prevailing market conditions. The Placing and the entry into the Placing Agreement
are in the interest of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 1,668,656,816 Shares.

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all reasonable
enquiries, Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; and (ii) immediately after the allotment and issue of the Conversion Shares upon the
exercise of the Conversion Rights in full (assuming that (a) the Convertible Bonds are fully placed and
subscribed; and (b) there is no further issue or repurchase of Shares, or otherwise any other change in
the issued share capital of the Company between the date of this announcement and the full conversion
of the Convertible Bonds):

Shareholders
As at the date

of this announcement
Upon full conversion of

the Convertible Bonds (Note 2)
No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

L&W Holding Limited (Note 1a, 1b) 178,767,312 10.71 178,767,312 9.57
Mr. Dizon Basilio (Note 1a) 276,975,112 16.60 276,975,112 14.82
Ms. Chow Lai Wah Livia (Note 1b) 276,975,112 16.60 276,975,112 14.82
Public Shareholders (other than

the Convertible Bondholders) 1,391,681,704 83.40 1,391,681,704 74.48
Convertible Bondholders (Note 3) 0 0 200,000,000 10.70

Total: 1,668,656,816 100.00 1,868,656,816 100.00

— 13 —

Notes:

1.	 (a)	 Mr. Dizon Basilio (“Mr. Dizon”) is beneficially interested in 56,443,200 shares in the Company.
Mr. Dizon also has controlling interests as to 65% in L&W Holding Limited (“L&W”) and L&W is
beneficially interested in 178,767,312 shares in the Company. Furthermore, Mr. Dizon is the legal and
beneficial owner as to 80% of Sociedade Gold Mind Telecom, Limitada which in turn is beneficially
interested in 8,801,800 shares in the Company. Ms. Chow Lai Wah Livia (“Ms. Chow”), the spouse
of Mr. Dizon and the Director of the Company (resigned on 13 January 2023), is beneficially